THERMAL BEHAVIOUR OF COPPER OXIDE AND
TITANIUM DIOXIDE PRECURSORS

NORDIANA BINTI HASHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Physics in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

MAY 2010



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Thermal behaviour of Copper Oxide and
Titanium Dioxide precursors” was submitted by Nordiana Binti Hashim, in partial
fulfillment of requirements for Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics, in the
Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

Assoc. Prof. Dr Norlida Binti Kamarulzaman
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons) Physics
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

40450 Shah Alam
Selangor
i’
t

Assoc{{Pro Md Yusoff Theeran Dr Ab Malik Marwan Ali
Project Cootdinator Head of Programme
B.Sc. (Hons.) Physics B.Sc. (Hons.) Physics
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA University Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam ~ 40450 Shah Alam
Selangor Selangor

17 MAY 2010

Date:

i



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Upon completion of this project, I would like to express my gratitude to many
parties. First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to Allah S.W.T, because of His
blessings; this thesis was completed on time. I would like to express my deepest
appreciation to my Supervisor, Assoc. Prof Dr Norlida Binti Kamarulzaman because of
his valuable comments, suggestions, advice, precious ideas and guidance during the
process of completing this thesis. I would like to thank to master’s student; Shida, Adila
and Ima, who’s always keep helping me during laboratory work and give me a lot of
information in order to understand the result of my project. In addition I would like to
express my special thanks to my friends; Surul Huda and Nurshazlinda, for their advice
and support throughout the completion of this thesis. Special dedications to my beloved
parents, Hashim bin Md. Danong and Salimah Binti Ahmad Jayos, for their
understanding and support. Last but not least, thank to Faculty of Applied Science,

Universiti Teknologi Mara for give me opportunity to do final year project.

Nordiana Binti Hashim

iii



ABSTRACT

THERMAL BEHAVIOUR OF TITANIUM DIOXIDE AND COPPER OXIDE
PRECURSORS

Titanium dioxide and copper oxide were prepared via the sol-gel method. Initially, the
starting materials were weighed out grinded in a mortar. Then, the materials were
dissolved in the ethanol by using magnetic stirrers. Once the materials were dissolved,
gelling agents were added to produce a thick gel of pH between 5 and 6. The gel was
slowly dried until all the solvent had evaporated and the temperatures were increased
until precursor materials were obtained. The precursor materials were subjected to
thermal studies. The thermal behaviours of the samples were characterized using a

simultaneous TG-DSC instrument.

ix



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Metal Oxides

Thermal behaviour of Materials
Problem Statement
Significance of study
Objectives of the study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Titanium Dioxide
2.2 Copper Oxide
2.2.1 Copper (I) oxide
2.2.2  Copper (II) oxide
2.3 Thermogravimetric Analysis (TGA)
2.4 Differential Scanning Calorimetric (DSC)
25 Past Studies on TGA-DSC curve for Titanium Dioxide and Copper
oxide precursors
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
32 The sol-gel method
33 Materials
3.3.1 Chemicals
3.3.2 Apparatus
333 Instrument
34 Methods

34.1 Preparation of the precursors via
the sol-gel method

iv

Page

iii
iv
vi
vii
viii
ix

oW =

10
11
12
14
15

17
17
19
19
19
19
20
20



