THERMAL BEHAVIOUR OF COPPER OXIDE AND TITANIUM DIOXIDE PRECURSORS

NORDIANA BINTI HASHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA This Final Year Project Report entitled "Thermal behaviour of Copper Oxide and Titanium Dioxide precursors" was submitted by Nordiana Binti Hashim, in partial fulfillment of requirements for Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

Assoc. Prof. Dr Norlida Binti Kamarulzaman Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons) Physics
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam
Selangor

Associ Prof Md Yusoff Theeran Project Coordinator B.Sc. (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Dr Ab Malik Marwan Ali Head of Programme B.Sc. (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

1 7 MAY 2010 Date: ____

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Upon completion of this project, I would like to express my gratitude to many parties. First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to Allah S.W.T, because of His blessings; this thesis was completed on time. I would like to express my deepest appreciation to my Supervisor, Assoc. Prof Dr Norlida Binti Kamarulzaman because of his valuable comments, suggestions, advice, precious ideas and guidance during the process of completing this thesis. I would like to thank to master's student; Shida, Adila and Ima, who's always keep helping me during laboratory work and give me a lot of information in order to understand the result of my project. In addition I would like to express my special thanks to my friends; Surul Huda and Nurshazlinda, for their advice and support throughout the completion of this thesis. Special dedications to my beloved parents, Hashim bin Md. Danong and Salimah Binti Ahmad Jayos, for their understanding and support. Last but not least, thank to Faculty of Applied Science, Universiti Teknologi Mara for give me opportunity to do final year project.

Nordiana Binti Hashim

ABSTRACT

THERMAL BEHAVIOUR OF TITANIUM DIOXIDE AND COPPER OXIDE PRECURSORS

Titanium dioxide and copper oxide were prepared via the sol-gel method. Initially, the starting materials were weighed out grinded in a mortar. Then, the materials were dissolved in the ethanol by using magnetic stirrers. Once the materials were dissolved, gelling agents were added to produce a thick gel of pH between 5 and 6. The gel was slowly dried until all the solvent had evaporated and the temperatures were increased until precursor materials were obtained. The precursor materials were subjected to thermal studies. The thermal behaviours of the samples were characterized using a simultaneous TG-DSC instrument.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
TABLE LIST OF	OWLEDGEMENTS OF CONTENTS F TABLES F FIGURES F ABBREVIATIONS CT		iii iv vi vii viii ix
СНАРТ	ER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Metal Oxides		1
1.2	Thermal behaviour of Materials		2
1.3	Problem Statement		3
1.4	Significance of study		4
1.5	Objectives of the study		4
СНАРТ	ER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Titanium Dioxide		5
2.2	Copper Oxide		9
	2.2.1 Copper (I) oxide		10
	2.2.2 Copper (II) oxide		11
2.3	Thermogravimetric Analysis (TGA)		12
2.4	Differential Scanning Calorimetric (D	SC)	14
2.5	Past Studies on TGA-DSC curve for	Titanium Dioxide and Copper	15
	oxide precursors		
СНАРТ	ER 3 METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introduction		17
3.2	The sol-gel method		17
3.3	Materials		19
	3.3.1 Chemicals		19
	3.3.2 Apparatus		19
	3.3.3 Instrument		19
3.4	Methods		20
	3.4.1 Preparation of the precursors the sol-gel method	s via	20